Maine law.
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care of, by private person ......... 187 
cruelly treated or neglected by par-
ents .................•............ 230 
protection of ............... 40, 187, 230 
transportation or board of, in 
places of temporary residences .... 131 

CIDER 
snI" of, when treated to prevent 
fermentation ...................... 190 

CITY AND TO"\VN CLERI{S 
attesting rel'orlls of ..•............ 49 

CIVIL PROCEDURE 
act to sin)plify ...•................ 267 

CLAlIIS 
digging of, in Biddeford, regulated.. 70 

in town of ,Veils, regulated ..... 38 
tnkin~ of, in town of Phippsburg.. 19 

in Trenton ....................•. 94 

CI,ASSIFICATION OI~ STOCIi: 
restrictions and classification of 
voting power ..................... 17 

OLEARWATER POND 
fisbing regulated .................. 379 

CLERK OF COUIlTS 
Andro"eoggin county, c1erl~ hire al­
lowance increased ........•........ 11 
_I\.ndroscoggin county, salary in-
creased ........................... 11 
CumberI,md county, clerk hir ~ al-
lowance increased ................. 33 
liuox connty, salary increased .... 47 

CLERK OF JUDICIAL COURTS 
shun act us cierI;: of superior court 114 

cOnnOSSEECON'l'EB LAI{E 
protection of trout in .............. 34 

COI,CORD POKD 
tributaries closed .................. 381 

COlllllIlSSION ON RI~V1SION 
of Sunday law .................... 3·[.1 

COllIlIIISSIONED OFFICERS 
:tllpointc(l by g~0vernor ............ ;55

8
7 

diseburge and retirement of ....... _ 

COllDlISSIONEll OF AGRIGUI.'l'IlRE 
duti"s of .. . ...... . 
insllccting; . 's't'~~d~~'di~i~g: . etc., of 
sardines ......................... . 
licl·nsing of sardine pacli:ers ..... . 
salary inerc:'lsed, clerh: hire and ex-
penses ........................... . 

COllIllIlSSIONER OF INLAND FISH­
EnIE~ AND GAlIIE 

306 
305 

72 

I)rOnlulgation of rilles •.....•...... 373 

COllLlIlSSIONEll OF LAnOR AND 
INDUSTRY 
rCllOrts to ......................... 119 

COlllllllSSIONEHS' COUnT 
time and place of holding in Yorl;: 
county .......•..............•..... 211 

CONDElIINED CA'l"I'LE "9 
nnlount 1)!lhl fOl' .................... u 

CONGRESS 
consent of, in connection w·ith ex.-
portation of surplus power ........ 253 
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Page 
CONS OI,IDATION 

of corporations 

CONTRAC'1' IN ",VRITING 

200 

declarations Ollon ................. 374 

CONVICTS 
emilloymcnt of, in the state prison 31 

CORONER 
officc abolisltcd .................... 315 

CORPORATE SEALS 
rulcs of construction of ........... 26 

CORI'ORA'1'IONS 
capital stocl. of companies seiling 
electricity ......................... 250 
ccrtificatcs of incorporation shail 
set forth .......................... 319 
Cl:lssification of stock ............. 17 
consolidation of ................... 200 
for purcltasc of electric current ... 246 
formation of having stocl;: without 
par value ......................... 32 
issuunec of Etock without par value 320 
railroad, acquisition '3f title to lands 220 
rcsidcnt attorncys for foreign ...... 329 
rulcs of construction ......... 26, 28, 314 

COUNTY ATTOftNEYS 
AndroMcoggin county, salary in-
creased ........................... 83 
CUJubcrland counry, s:1.lary increased 45 
Ii:llOX, county, salary increased ..... 53 
Lincoln county, salary increased ... 5·1 
may pcrform duties of sheriff when 
office is vacant .................... 316 
sllall execute "'arrunts ,vhen sheriff 
is defit'ient ........................ 316 
",Val,lo connty, salary increased 199 

COUNTY COllIlllISSIONERS 
tlcputy clcrk of .................... 332 
Pcnobscot coun~', salary increased 93 
Sagndahoc coun~·. salary increased 44 
Wasltington county, salary increased 185 

COUN'l'Y JAILS 
commissioncrs to visit once a year 184 

COUNTY TREASURER 
Franklin county, salary increased.. 15 
Ii:ennebcc county, salary increased.. 36 
SagadallOc county, salary increased 47 

Co.UI!-T~ • 
JurIsdIctIon of ............•....•.• 55 
nlunici!utl and police, appeals, enter-
ing of ..•...............•......... 138 
or.ler of prohibiting restraint of 
wife pending libel .........••...... 188 

COITH'l'S-lIL,,"R'I'IAL 
kin.ls of ........................•. 261 

CRAns 
l)rotectioll of, in Georges river .... 344 

CREA.lIi AKD lIIII,I{ 
scnti-nlonthly p:lynlents, repealed .. 97 

CREDITORS 
rigltts under policies of life and ac­
cident insuranc.e ...........•.•.... 163 

CRUIE 
extradition .of persons charged ,vith 85 

CUlIITlERLA.J."YD COUNTY 
nssistant conno· uttorney, salary 
increased ..... :................... 45 
clerk of courts, cieri;: hire allowance 
increased ...•..........•.•.....••. 33 

CUIIIDERLAND COUN'l'Y (Continued) 

county attorney, salary increased. ~a~~ 
Icgal length of trout and salmon 
establisht'd in .........•........... 384 
registcr of (lecds, clerlr hire aUo\v-
anc~ increased .................... 46 
register of IJrobaic, cIerI\: hirp. al­
lowance increased .•............... 53 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

CARIBOU IIIU.NICIPAL COURT 
jndge nnd recorder, salaries in-
creased ..........•........•..... " 575 
~lldge reimbursed for cieri;: hire ••. 603 
Judge shall give bond ............. 572 
st~t~Jnent of fecs to county COI1}-
miSSIOners ............•........... 573 
territorial jurisdiction changed .... 574 

CARI,ETON POND 
pollution forbilldcn 

CARI,TON llRIDGE 

664 

naming of ........................ 660 

CASCO 'l'ITLE GUAIL\.l"'l'EE COllI­
PANY 
illcorporntion of ................... ,102 

CElIIF-TERIES 
South Bristol authorizcd to raise 
money for care of •................ ~60 

CENTRAL lIIAINE SANA'l'ORIUlli 
ne,v construetion .................. 666 

CH1HICHES 
property of disbanded Baptist and 
Free Baptist ...............•...... 48·1 

CIVIL SERVICE RUT,ES 
city of Portland charter •.•.•.•.... 606 

CONSOLIDATED LOllS'l'ER COlll­
PANY 
licenses ratificd ..............•.... 422 
rights to pounds, wharf, etc. '422 

CONSTRUCTION, STATE 
surplus funds to be used for 665 

CORNISH, D. ll. 
rcin,bursement of ........••....••. 664 

COUNTY RECORDS 
Ii:nox county rccords, copies made 
valid ••........•.••••.••.•........ 659 

CO\V ISLAND 
annexc.l to town of Bremen .•..... 563 

CUlIIDEHLA.ND AGHTCULTURAL 
AND HORTICULTUR_U, SOCIE'l'Y 
name changed .................... 485 

RESOLVES 

CALAIS, CITY OF 
Houlton roml .........•..•........ 786 

CAlIIDEN, TOWN OF 
state :fish hatchery rond 

C~"'VAAN, TOWN OF 

786 

Notch roml .•.•.................... 786 

CAPPER I{ETCHUlII ACT 
assent to, by legislature •.....•.••. 721 
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CA_RATUNI;::, PLA1'V'l'A'l'ION OF 
Page 

claim, pa-yment of •..••..•...•••.•. 74,1 

CARIllOU, TO'VN OF 
claim, payment of ................. 816 
lligllway from - B. & A. R. R. cross-
ing to Gerard Gould corner 786 

CARlIlEL, TOWN OF 
road l,nown as Fuller road .•...... 786 

CARROLL, PHILLIP 'r. 
for serl'iees as folder 

CASCO, TO'VN OF 
road from Crescent Lake postoffice 

736 

to Tenney river bridge .......•.... 787 

CASTI,E HILI" TO"'N Ol~ 
road fronl Simon Brooks' residence 
to Rtate road •.................•... 787 

CENTRAL 1I1AINE SANA'rORIUlIl 
for ('onstrnetion and equipment of 
an additional building ............ 740 
for laying of -water main .......... 718 
for maintcnance, personal 'services, 
repairs and equipment ............ 734 

CH.4-nnOURNE, AYA II. 
aut~lor .of uT~le ,;Seginnings of Edu­
catIOn In lI1:ame ..........•..... " 73·1 

CHAlIIIIERLA.IN, lIrARY "'. 
state pension ..................... 745 

CHAI'I,AINS 
house, compensation of ........•... 837 
senate, compensation of ........... 834 

CHAPlIL\.N, 'l'O-\\'N' OF 
rond from Chapman siding to Gren-
Ell road ..•.•............•......... 787 

CHARLOTTE, 'l'O"'N OF 
road l\:.no,vn as Lake road ......... 787 

CHELSEA, TO"'N Ol~ 
roa.l from Randolph to Togus ..... 787 
road l,nown as Ferry road ....•... 787 

CHESTERVILLE, TO'VN OF 
road connectin.g 'vith Farmington 
Falls ............................. 787 

GHII,DREN'S AID SOCIE'l'Y OF 
lIlAINE, llELFAST 
aid of ••.•...•................•.•• 772 

CIIILDREN'S HEAR'r 'VORl;:: SO­
CIETY OF lILUNE, }'OR'I'LAND -
:'lid of .....•.....•..........•...... 773 

CHOATE, FRANl\: A. 
state pension .•.................... 720 

CLAllllS 
paynIent of certain, for ,vhich no 
legislative appropriation has been 
Blade and to carryon activities of 
government for remaining months .. 750 

CLERI;::S OF LEGISL"\.TIYE COllIlIII'r­
TEES OF HOUSE 
I"Q'nlent for sen-ices •....•........ 826 

COD"l:,'1LLE PLANTA'rION 
road from Topsfield to Lambert lake 787 

COLllATH, E. E. 
teneller's pension 

COI,UlIIIlIA, 'l'O'VN OF 

769 

roud l\:.nown as "NC,\T road" ........ 787 

Page 
COllL1IISSION FOR RE''1SION 01.' 

I,A'YS 
appropriation for •.....•..•...•.... 769 

COllIllHSSIONERS OF PHARlIIACY 
for services ....................... 738 

COIlIllIlSSIONER ON RE''1SION OF 
PUllLIC LAWS 
compensation for services and ex-
penses ....•....•.................. 729 

CONNOR, TO'VN OF 
claim, payment of •..........•..... 818 

CONSTITUTIONAL AIIIENDIIIENT 
for filling councillor vacancies •.•• 777 
Highway and llridge llonds .....•. 835 
Waldo-Hancock bridge ...........• 780 

COOl;::, IlOSIE E. 
state l)ension .•.......•..•.•....... 727 

COOLEY, RENA 
state pension .....•.•............. 728 

COOPER, TOWN OF 
road known as "one llIile Hill' 787 

CORINNA-UNION ACADEIIIY 
maintenance, etc ................... 811 

CORNISH, TOWK OF 
road over Towle's Hill ............. 787 

COIlNYILLE, TO'VN OF 
roatl between Skowhegan and AtheIis 788 

COUNCIl, LOR VACANCIES 
amendment of constitution proposed 778 
filJing of ........•..•.............. 777 

COUNTY TA_1.::ES 
laying of, 1929 ..••.......•........ 731 
laying of, 1930 ....•............... 732 

CROCKER, HARRISON 111. 
state pension ....•......•......... 716 

CRYSTAL, TOWN OF 
rond extending in direction of Pat-
ten from Crystal Stream bridge .... 788 

CUIImERLAND, 'I'OWN OF 
road l,nown as Long Woods road .. 788 

CUlIllUINGS, HENRY F., '"\'lDO'" OF 
claim, payment of .....•...•....... 754 

CUSHING, TO'VN OF 
rond l\:.now-n as "Back Road" ....... 788 
road lying south of the Pleasant 
Pain t post office .................... 788 

PUBLIC LAWS 

D 
DAIII ON PUllLIC 'VATERS 

remo,",,1 of bushes, trees and stumps 
within area to be flowed .......... 145 

Dk1lAGE SUITS 
.)roug]lt against tow"ns and counties 
on state and state aid highways 167 

DAIIIS 
created 
cepted 

DEAF 

for dri~ring purposes ex-
146 

lIHline school for .................. 215 

DECLAHATIONS 
UI)On contract in "~l'iting .......... 37,1 



964 INDEX. 

DEEDS 
aeknowlcllgment and record of 

DEN'l'AI. HYGIENISTS 

Page 

346 

examination and qualification of ..• 136 

DEPARTlIIENT OF EDUCA.TION 
expenses of state superintendent of 
schools •............•..•......•... 279 

nEPAR'l'lIIEN'l' OF FORESTRY 
'"1ministration of Indian tribes .... 144 

DEPAR'l'lIIENT OF PUllLIC "\VEL­
FARE 
apllointDlent and qualification of 
secretary ..............•.......... 239 
elections and appointments ........ 239 

DEPENDENTS OF DIS All LED VET­
ERANS 
relief for needy ................... 275 

DEPENDENTS OF SOLDIERS, 
SAILORS AND lIIARINES 
act rep",Jlell ....................... 276 

DEPI;TY CLEIUi: 
of county eonlnIissioners provided 
for •.....•.........•............... 332 

nEP11TY CLERIi: OF COunTS 
I{enncbee county, allowance in-
creased ....................•...... 36 

nEPUTY SHEHIFFS 149 
fees of •........................... 

DEPU'ry TO"\VN CLERli:S 
appointment of ..............•..... 59 

DESIGNA'l'ION OF llALLOT 
on an sides of printed ballot whcn 2 
folded .....••.............••.....• 

DETECTIVES 
bonds of licensed .................. 135 

DOGS AND "\VlLD ANIlIIALS 
dmllage done by, to domestic ani-
mals .......•........•••....•...... 182 

DOUESTIC ANIlIIALS 
damage done to, by dogs and wild 
animals •..•...•..•.•...••••...••.. 182 

DUCli: POND 
tributnril's closed to fishing ....... 385 

PRIV ATE ~l) SPECLL\L LAWS 

DAlIIARISCO'l'TA NE'VCASTLE 
'VATER COlllPANY 
corporate purposes added to .....•. 461 

DIVISION OF lIIAINE, SONS OF 
UNION VETERANS OF CIVIL "\V AR 
nume ebanged ...•....•.....•.••... 407 

DRESDEN, TO"\VN OF 
bridge across Kenncbec to Rich-
mond •..••.••..•...•••..••..•..•.. 660 

RESOLVES 

DANFORTH, TO"\YN OF 
road known as Springfield road .... 788 

D~~n~~~?~e~'"ol~a:~~~ ....•..•..... 72·1 

Page 
DEDHAlIl, TOWN OF 

road leading from 
hall to East Holden 

DEER ISLE 
road across the bar 

DEFICIENCIES 

Dedham town 
788 

808 

payJllent of certain ..•.•.•.••...... 757 

DEPAIlTlIIEN'l' OF INLAND FISH­
EIlIES AND GAlIIE 
eXI,enses of administration .•.•.... 831 

DETROIT, TO"\VN OF 
road leading from Basford's Corner 
to Beach Hill ...............•.••... 788 

DEXTER, TO"\VN OF 
Iligllway to Sangerville I,nown as 
Dexter road ....••................. 788 

DIXlIIONT, TOWN OF 
road leading from Monroe to New-
bury ••......•..................... 788 

DOVER-FOXCROF'l', TOWN OF 
reconstruction of Dover bridge •... 746 
road I,nown as Greeleys Mills road 788 

DRESDEN, TOWN OF 
road I,nown as Beedle road ....... 789 

DRE"\V, E. F. 
claim, payment of .•...•.•......... 818 

DURHAlII, TO"\VN OF 
road from Lisbon Falls to Freeport 789 

DUTCH, CHESTER 
elaiDl, payment of ....••........... 819 

DYER DROOli:, TOWN OF 
road I,nown as Stevens road ....... 789 

PUBLIC LAWS 

E 
EASElIIEN'l'S 

prevention of acquisition of ..•.... 129 
relating to .....•..••....••...•.... 128 
right of way shall not be acquired 
by public ..••..•.•••.•.•.•........ 129 

EAST lIIACHIAS 
fialling in waters of •...•.•........ 31 

EI.ECTION DAYS 
military parades on .....•..••..••. 80 

EJ.ECTIONS 
estaitlisliment of residence ••...... 268 

ELECTRIC CURHENT 
corporations may be organized for 
purchase of ...........•......••... 
delivery regulated ..•............. 
illegal pu rehase of ........•....... 

246 
250 
251 

ELECTRIC FACILITIES 
rural, provided for ....•......•.... 250 

ELECTltIC PO"\VER COMPANIES 
rigbt of eminent domain granted ... 225 

ELECTRICITY 
authority to transport an~ transmit 246 
transDJission lines crOSSIng high-
ways .........••..•..•....•..•.... 250 

EilIlIEZZLEilIEN'l' 
of ward's ""tate by guardian or con-
servator •..••.•••...•.....••..•.•• 236 
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ElIIINENT DOlllAIN 
Page 

for ferries ••.......•.............. 313 
to electric power companies .....•. 225 

ElIIPLOY1lIENT OF 'WOllIEN 
relative to number of hours ........ 143 

ENGINE FUELS OR OILS 
inspection of •.....•......•.......• 170 

ENTOlllOLOGIST 
allilointment of, by forest commis-
sioner •...............•........... 133 

ESTATES 
'Of llersons who have disappeared " 67 
recoyery of, by writ of entry 160 

EVIDENCE 
filing of, in appellate court ........ 318 

EXCISE TAX 
on motor vehicles ......•...••...•.. 308 

EXECUTOR 
fees to be paid .........•.....•.... 3 

EXECUTORS AND ADlIIINISTRATORS 
renlOvlll of; rendering of aecounts 191 

EXElIIPTIONS FROlll TAXATION 
veterans of Spanish War .......... 269 

EXPLOSIVES 
burgillry with .......•....•........ 206 

EXPORTATION OF SURPLUS PO'VER 
subject to agreenlent or compact 
entered into with consent of con-
gress ............................. 253 
submitted to voters second Monday 
in September, 1929 ..•.......•..... 252 
surplus power defined ..•..•....... 245 

EXTRADI'l'ION 
llersons charged with crime ....•.. 85 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

EAST LIVi;lRlIIORE 
nUDle ('bnnged to Livermore Falls 
subject to referendum ............ 466 

EASTERN LOAN COllIP ANY, INCOR­
PORATED 
incorporation of .•..•.......•..... 491 

EASTPORT lIIUNICIP AL COURT 
jurisdictional authority ........•.• 453 
territorial jurisdiction •.....••.... 45~ 

EASTPORT WATER DISTRICT 
incorporation of •••................ 433 

ELLS'VORTH lIlUNICIPA}. COURT 
jurisdiction and terms of ....•..•.. 576 

RESOLVES 

EAGLE LAI\:E, TOWN OF 
repair of Devoe brool;: road 

EAST 'CORINTH ACADElIlY 

728 

maintenance, etc. . ••.•..•..•.••.•. 811 

EAST lIIACHIAS, TOWN OF 
road between village of East Ma­
chias and village of Jacl;:sonville •. 789 

EAST lIIACHIAS AND lIIACHIASPORT
Page 

repairing of bridge ....•.....•.... 755 

EASTERN 1I1AINE INSTITUTE 
Illaintenanee, etc. •••...•••....•••. 811 

EASTERN ])lAINE ,ORPHAN'S HOlliE, 
BANGOR 
aid of ..•.•••...•.••.............• 772 

EAS'l'lIIA...V, JOHN 111. 
eiIlUn, payment of ..•...••••....••. 742 

EASTON, TOWN OF 
road from Easton Center running 
easterly to Canada line ..•.....••. 789 

EDDINGTON, TOWN OF 
road from East Eddington Village 
to East Holden ......••..•........ 789 

EDWARDS, GEOUGE THOUN'rON 
author of "l'IIusic and Musicians of 
Maine" ................... ,; ...... . 772 

ELECTORAL COLLEGE 
eXllenses of .•......•.............. 720 

E~~~.r'f~~~~~~~;m °r~ad to Oti~ ... 789 

ElIl11DEN, TO'VN OF 
rOlld l;:nown as Pond road .•..... ;. 789 

"ElIlllDEN TOWN OF YORE" 
purehllse of copies .••.•........... 735 

ENFIELD, TOWN OF 
planking of "Howland Bridge" .... 753 
road commonly called "The Lincoln 
Back Road" ...................... 789 

ERSIUNE ACADEIIIY 
maintenance, etc ..•.•..•..•....•... 811 

ECKSTORlII, FANNIE H.A.nDY 
ont; r:~ nu1:h~rs of "Minstrelsy of 
MaIne .••.•....•....•....•........ 750 

EUSTIS, TOWN OF 
claims, payment of ....•........... 816 

EXI'JTER, TO'VN OP 
road extending from Exeter corner 
to Garland village •....•......•.... 789 

PUBLIC LAWS 

F 
FAI.I,ECTO!llY 

relation to operations 4 

FERRIES 
eminent domain for ............... 313 

FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 
for damages caused by operation of 
motor vehicles .•.................. 169 

FlUE HAZARDS 
in''llection of buildings for ....•.•. 9 

li'ISH AND GAlIIE LAWS 
advisory council ........•......... 348 
automobiles, hunting from, prohi-
bited ........•..............•..... 361 
birlls, closed season on ..•......... 356 
beaver trapping ...............•... 363 
hlaek bllss, close time on ..•....•.. 381 
boats, certain, prohibited ...••..... 358 
bob-cuts, bounty on .........•..... 366 
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FISH AND GAlUE LAWS (Continucd) 
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caribou,_ closed, season on .......... 358 
commission",")" of inlalul fislH~rit·s :lnd 
gamc; deputy; how appointed ..... 347 
dceoys, use of .•.. '. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 357 
dce~ closed season on ............. 358 
deer, possession of, in lumber camps 
prohibited ......•................. 361 
dccr, shipment of ....... '.' .... ' ...... 361 
dcer skins. licenses for sale ....... 369 
dccr, taking out of state prohibited 360 
deer, transportation of ............ 360 
(JCIJuty n'ardens ................... 352 
.lcstruetion of property prohibited .. 372 
disposition of fines ................ 371 
dogs hunting deer ................ 359 
.logs hunting moose, caribou or deer 
may be ldlled ..................... 360 
fish and game culture ............. 350 
fishing licenses ................... 353 
fish,vays, provision and repair of .. 349 
:fox dens, molestation prohibited ... 364 
:fur-bearing auimals, protection of .. 138 
:fur-buycr's license .... ..... .. . . . . . .. 369 
gamc sanctuaries ................. 358 
gray squirrels, closed senson ...... 362 
guides diyided into clnsses; regis-
tration may be revolred ........... 353 
guides, non-residents to have ..... 368 
gui.les to be regist"'l'pd ........... 352 
hours for hunting ................ 361 
bunting and trapping defined ...... 354 
hunting licenses ................... 354 
Jlunting ,,·jtll dogs in ,Terona, sec-
tion repealed ..................... 230 
imlJOrtation of birds and animals 
prohibited ........................ 358 
jaekIights, use and sale of, prohI-
bited ......•....................... 359 
magistrates. duty of .............. 372 
nmrketmcn's license ... ' ............ 369 
DloneYB received under provisions .. 376 
D]OOSe and caribou, closed season on 358 
Dloose, close time on in certain 
connties .......................... 382 
nets and snarcs prohibited ......... 357 
oflieers may arrest without warrant 370 
l.oison prohibited ... : ........... : .... 365 
Ilo,"ers of COll)IDISSIOner to Issue 348 
regulations ....................... . 
l.rotection of musl<rat III Penobscot 
county •...•...•................... 1,19 

:~t~[s "~~'~~~ .~.a.~ .~~ .t.a.l~~~. ~~l: .I~~~~~~ 351 
serecning of lal<es ................ 351 
seizing of game bil:ds and animals 370 
ser,?ice all corporatIons ............ 371 
,d .... rifl"s vested with powers of 
wardens ..•....................... 
silenccrs prohibited .............. . 
snares prohibited ................ . 
Suntlu-y eloRed season ............. . 
translJOrting and shipping of deer 
or game birds .................... . 
trnllping licenses ............................ : 
tral,pin:; season re.gulated ................ .. 
traps, visiting of ............................... .. 
trout and srunton, legal length of, 
in Cumberland county ............ . 
wardens, appointment, duties, etc .. 
wild bir.ls protected .............• 

352 
361 
365 
361 

367 
364 
363 
365 

384 
351 
357 

FIi~Ht~~t'" Ilond ............. ,...... 33 
in East Machias waters ........... 31 

FISHING A-~D HUN'l'Il\'G 
(See Fish and Game Laws) 

FISHING LICENSES 
re~i.I"nt amI nou-rl'sidcnt .........• 353 

FOREIGN CORPORATIONS 
rcsident attorneys for ............. 329 

FORI~ST COlUlllISSIONER 
Page 

autllOrizc.l to sell tim bel' and grass 
on Indian township .............. . 
auxiliary state forests, shall have 
charge of ........................ . 
salnry increased ............................... .. 
"ban al'lloint state entomologist .. . 

FORESTRY 
dCIJUrtmcnt o:f, to administer affairs 

145 

310 
16 

133 

pf Indian tribes ..•........•....... 144 

FORESTRY DISTRIC'r 
tax rcfund Vi land owners ......... 123 

FORT "'lLLL\lU HENRY 
at Pcmaquid, created a state park .. 177 

FOWL 
inventory of tax exempt ........... 15 

FOXES 
l.rotcetioll of silver, silver blacl< and 
blacl;: foxes ...........•........... 234 

FRAl'<"'IiLIN COUNTY 
county treasurer, salary increased. 15 
sheriff, salary increased ........... 10 

FUR-REARING ANUIALS 
I.rotcctioll of ...................... 138 
trapI.ing of, regulated •............ 27 

PllSIRLE PI,UGS 
in steam boilcrs ......•............ 216 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

PARlIUNGTON FALLS EI,EC'rItIC 
COMPANY 
cbarter alllended •.•............... 432 

FERRY DOCK 
in eity of Ratb; sale authorized .... 428 

I?ERRY WINGS 
Peaks [sland, location of approved. 557 

FESSENDEN, ,\VILLIAllI PI'rT 
memorial to ......•.••••........... ';66 

FISH RIVER PO'VER AND S'rOR­
AGE COlllPANY 
incorporation o:f •..•.•. ~ ........... 592 

FLOWAGE 
North East Poml, regulated ...•... 510 

FOREST COJlIlIIISSioNER 
authorizcd to sell part of public lot 
in Lal;:eville plantation .........•.. 433 

I?ORT FA.IRFIELD lIIUNICIPA.I. 
COUR'r 
civil tcrms ..•..................... 500 
eoml.ensaiion of judge and recorder 501 
jurisdiction of ...•................ ,198 

I?ORT FAIRFIELD, TO'lVN OF 
ofIieers of tOll'n 
to"u"'"II. meeting 
nJarch ......... ; ............... , .. 
to,'t"B officers include to'vn mana.gel' 

FRANIiLIN WATER COlUPANY 
in('orporation or ••................. 461 
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FREEPORT, ,!'O'lVN OF 
Page 

nnnual towu meeting second :i>Ion-
day of :i>Iarch ..••....••.....•....• 
to,\vn Dlan:lger, apPointment of .... 
to,\VD lunnagcr form of government 

RESOLVES 

FEEDING STATION FOR FISH 

502 
504 
502 

at or neUr lIIachias ............... 757 
ut or ncnr Presque Isle .................. 760 
at Libcrty .....•....•............. 766 
ut or near Houlton ................................ 764 
in Piscataquis county ...•.......•.. 763 

I?ELLO'lVS, DR. DA1'rA 
autJlOr of ''History of the Town of 
Lincoln" •...••..••............••.. 725 

FEIUtIES 
maintenance and repair of .............. 782 

FERRO'lV, lILUlEL PAUL 
,,"tatc pcnsion .•.........•......... 730 

I?ESSENDEN, '1VILLIAlII PITT 
mcmorial for .•..•................ 837 

FISH, JOHl'o- 'IV. 
state vension ...................................... 716 

FITCH, LEWIS 
claim, payment of ....•............ 818 

J?OREST Cl'rY PI.AN'!'ATION 
road beginning at Arm bridge ex­
tending to Forest City ..•......... 789 

FOREs'r COllIillISSIONER 
,mtilOrizcd to convey land ..•..... 724 
autllOrizcd to release state's inter-
est in certain lots .................. 725 
control of birch saw-fly leaf miner 
and birch case bearer ....•...•.... 753 

FORESTS· 
cultivation of, el1coura.ged ............. 813 

FORT FAIRFIELD, TO'lVN OF 
rCIHlir of bridge over Aroostool;: 
river .............•................ 755 

FOR'!' Ii:EN'r, TO'VN OF 
claim, payment of ................ 817 

FORT '1VlLLIA11I HENRY 
imprO'ltCnlent of roud to ................... 738 

FRANIi:FORT, TO'lVN OF 
road extending from Searsport town 
line ..•.........................•.. 789 

I"RA..cVKI,IN, TO'lVN OF 
road extending to Eastbrook· ...... 790 

FREEDOilI ACADEilIY 
maintenance, etc. .................................... 811 

FREEDOllI, TO'lVN OF 
road leading to Unity ..•.....•.... 790 

FREEilIAN, TO'lVN OF 
highwny over Foster Hill •.....•.. 790 

I<'REEPOR'!', TO'lVN OF 
highway from Freeport to Lisbon 
Falls ..•.....•.......•............ 790 

FR"\:~DURG ACADElIIY 
nlaintcn:tnce, etc. ................. 811 

FRYEDUHG, TO'lVN OF 
road I;:nown as Lovell road ........ 790 

P1JBLIC LAWS 

G 
GAlIIE PRESERVE 

Page 

in to''l'n of "\.Vindltanl ........... : .. 
Ii:no::c county .•..................... 
lIIooschcad lakc •.................. 
Slvan islnnd, Sagadahoc county .... 

GAlIIE SANCTUARY 
in town of Standislt, Cumberland 

49 
5 

61 
54 

county •........................... 18.3 
towns of lIIaplcton and CI"'l1O"'n •. 77 
'1Vinthrop and Waync ............•• 5 

GARAGE lIIEN 
to rcport vehicle sho,ving evidence 
of having been ·in serious accident 
or strucl;: by bullet ............... 333 

GASOLINE 
ta::c of fivc ccnts ................... 391 
ta::c on •........................... 65 

GASOLINE TA .. Y 
cnforccm .. nt of collection of .....• 142 
uSc of moneys received on ........ 389 

GEOLOGIST (STATE) 
providcd for ......•..............• 148 

GEORGES RIVER 
protcction of lobsters and crabs in 244 

GOOSE POND 
iec fisl1ing prohibited 375 

GRADE CROSSINGS 
abolisltlllcnt of .................... 109 
amount to be appropriated annually 110 

GUARDIAN OR CONSERVATOR 
CDlbczzlcnlcnt of "rard's estate ..... 236 

GUARDIANS 
nl.pointment of, by municipal 
offICers ........................... 142 

GITARDIANS AND CONSEH.VA'!'ORS 
out of statc shall have attorney or 
agE-nt appointed ........ , .•........ 234 

GUARDIA.NSHIP 
of ineOnl[)et<"'nt Tet~rnns and of 
minor children of disabled veterans 21 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 
GARDINER lIIUNICIP AL COURT 

recordcr eOml)CnS'utcd ..•.......... 425 

GLENDURN, TOWN OF 
land from, to be annexed to city of 
Old T·own .......•........•........ 514 
local refcrcndum in annexation of 
part to Old Town ........•..•..•..• 515 

GOULD ELECTRIC COllIPA..I.VY 
salcs to, ratified ......•.......•.... ·155 

GRAY '1VATER DISTRICT 
incorporation of ..•..•....•..•..... 444 

GREA.T POND RAIL'IVAY COlllPANY 
incorporation .of •......•..•....... 423 

GHEY nOULDER ISLkVD 
fornlcrly Dirch island ....•...•.... 451 

GUILFORD AND SANGERVILLE) 
WATER DISTIUC'r 
incorporation of ••......•.•..•.... 538 
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RESOLVES 
Page 

G. A. R. CEllIETERY ASSOCIA'rION 
for care of lot .................... 726 

GAGAN, ANNA L. 
state pensiOn .....•............... 746 

GAllIE PRESERVES 
.lel"'rtments of forestry and fish and 
game empowered to provide for ... 815 

GARDINER AND RANDOLPH, TO'VNS 
OF 
rellllir of drawbridge .............. 754 

GARLAND, TOWN OF 
claim, payme!Jt of ................. 817 
road extending to Exeter town line 790 

GcENERAL HENRY KNOX 
IlleIllorial for ..................... 758 

GEORGETOWN, TO'VN OF 
road from bridge to Indian Point .. 791 

GOOD SAllL\.HIT"\.N HOOlIE ASSOCIA­
TION, liANG OR 
aid of ..•.......................... 774 

- GORHAllI, 'rOWN OF 
road I;:nown as Dow rClad .......... 790 

GOULD ACADElllY 
D1aintennncc, etc ................... 811 

GOULD ELEC'I'RIC COlllPANY 
flowage rights authorized ......... 722 

GOULDSBORO, TO'VN OF 
road from PI'ospect Harbor to Corea 808 

GRAND ARlllY 01\' THE REPUDLIC 
(IIIAINE) 
~or maintenance ................... 735 

GRAY, TOWN OF 
road known as Egypt road ...... '., 790 

GREELY INS'l'ITUTE 
maintenance, etc. . ................. 811 

GREENE, TOWN OF 
road known as River road ........ ,790 

GREENFIELD lllAINE APPLE 
GROWERS 
claim, payment of ................ : 815 

GREENFIELD, TO'VN OF 
road from Crocker Turn to Town-
ship 32 •••.•.•••....•........•...• 791 

GRUllILEY, DR. 1lI. E. 
elain>, payment of ................. 817 

GUILFORD, TO'VN OF 
for reeonstruetion of bridge ....... 743 
road from Banks Square to Park-
man 791 

PUBLIC LAWS 

H 
HE_'UlrH CERTIFICA'l'E 

teaehers and janitors to file ....... 253 

HEDGEHOGS 
bounty On ........................ 394 

HIGInVAY AKD IIRIDGE BONDS 
additional bond issue ...........•.. 271 

HIGH'VAY BRIDGES 
Page 

aI)IJOrtionnlcnt of cost in construc-
tion of ...............•............ 50 

HIGH'V,\.Y CROSSINGS 
of r;:lilro:lds ....................... 63 

HIGHWAYS 
:ulditiol1ul bOI1(1 issue ............... 271 
apportionment of third class high-
"ra).r fund ..•...•...•.•...•..••.••. ~22 
:lss(·,ssinA" damages on state and 
state aid ...... : ................... 178 
danlage suits brought against to,vns 
and counties on state and state aid 178 
rlel>osit of sawdust in limits of un-
lawful ............•.......... : .... 20~ 
~ireetional and other signs located 
In ................................ 262 
limit on expenditure of third class 
highways removed ................ 135 
mill tllX highway fund ............ 220 
nlllnicipnl officers may recommend· 
for construction .................. 221 
Jllllnicipal ofliccrs may recommend 
for improvement .................. 135 
operation of motor vehicles on .... 332 
reJlloy:t1 of useless trees, bushes and 
,veeds ................... '" ...... 220 
snow removal from ... . ...•... 155, 164 
third elass must be suitably main-
tained by towns ................... 221 
tbrough towns of Icss than 5000 in-
habitants ......................... 141 
through "':lYS designated ......... 139 
ton'Jls to keep certain routes clear 
of snow .......................... 224 
transfer of gasoline tax receipts for 272 
trnnsnlissioll lines crossing ....... 250 
unlu",yful tCl be&", invi te or secure 
transportation on ................. 320 

HILL'S POND 
fishing regulated .................. 382 

lIISTORICAL DOCUlllENTS 
act relating to, repealed ........... 198 

HOSPITALS 
)lriY"te for treatment of mentally. 
deranged ........................... 100 

HOUSEHOLD FlrnKl'rliRE 
exemlltion from taxation .......... 94 

HUNTING 
(See fish and game laws) 
n"ith dogs in ,,""eronn. section re-
pealed .......................•..... 230 

HUN'l'lNG AND TRAPPING 
(See fish and game laws) 

HUSBAND AND 'VIFE 
JlUIY ba",°e S(~IHlr:lte rcsidcn(le for 
voting, office holding or serving on 
jury ...•................•.•.•..... 268 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

HALT" JOSEPH E. 
rcimbnrsed for cieri;: hire in Caribou 
municipal court ................... 603 

HANCOCK ,\.ND LA1UOINE, TO'VNS 
OF 
re-establislling of line between 600 

HANCOCK COUNTY 
conunissioners authorized to pay 
damages to Henry ,V. Sargent •.... 665 
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Page' 
HANCOCH: SULLIVA_~ JlRIDGE 

eX'penditures to be paid by state 
~ 

HARllOR ISLAND 

506 

bridge connecting it with mainland 427 

HIGH SCHOOL llONDS 
city of Lewiston authorized to issue 506 

HIGffiVAY llIUDGE 
u"rOss Kennebec river between 
towns of Richmond and Dresden 660 

HIGHWAYS AND llRIDGES 
bond issu" for construction of ..... 70n 
referendum for bond issue 710 

HIR...\.lU LODGE 
trustees of charity fund authorized 
to incorpQrat~ •...•....•.•......•.•. 711 

HOllIE FINANCE COllIPANY 
ineorporution of •.••.. '. . . . • . . . . . .. 486 

HOllIE FOR AGED lIIEN 
bolding power increased ...•...... 423 

HOllIE SECURITY COllIPANY 
incorporution of ..•............... '105 

HUDSON, TOWN OF 
referendum concerning annexation 
of part to Old Town .•....••...... 512 
territory to be annexed to city of "11 
Old Town .........••...•.......... u 

RESOLVES 

HALI.OWELL, CITY OF 
e]uiru., payment of ................ 819 

HAlI[LIN, HANNIBAL 
stutue of to be placed in National 
Statuary Hall .•..•....•....•...... 819 

HAlIIPDEN ACADElIIY 
maintenance, etc. ................. 811 

HAlIIPDEN, TOWN OF 
road l~nown as Goodell and Sawyer 
road ....••.....•......•........... 791 

HANCOC[{, TOWN OF 
road from Atlantic Highway !'-t 
Franklin road to town of FranldIn 791 

HAN(fVER, TOWN OF 
road known as Powers Hill road •.. 791 

UA....'VSON, DR. lII1LI,ARD P., ESTATE 

~;im, payment of .......•. : •..•... 817 

HARlIroNY, TOWN OF 
e]aim, payment of .:.............. 816 
road leading from vIllage to Athens 791 

HARPS1.VELL, TOWN OF , 
routl from Gurnet bridge to Bailey s 
island •......•.........•....•..... 791 

HARRINGTON, TOWN OF 
road l{nown as North street 

RARIUS, FRED F. 
stnte pension .................... . 

791 

718 

HAR'l'LAND ACADElIIY 
maintenance, etc. ................. 811 

HARTLAND, TOWN OF 
ro,ul from village to Athens 791 

Page 
HASI{ELL, PERLEY A. 

state pension ••••.... : ...•........ 726 

HAVEY, H. H., A..~D ESTATE OF 
UR...\.DllURY SlIIITH 
e]ain!, payment of ••..•.•.•.•.••.•. 780 

JL.\. YNESV1LLE, T01.VN OF 
road known as No. 9 road ....•.... 791 

HEALY ASYLUlII, LEWlSTON 
aid of .......••.••.....•........... 773 

HERlIION, T01.VN OF 
road known as Annis road .....•.•. 792 
road l~nown as Sweet ,Hill road ••.• 792 

HIGHLAl\~ PI,ANTATION 
roal1 extending from New Portland 
to Dead River .•...••••.••..••••.• 792 

HIGffiVAY Al'lD llRIDGE llONDS 
proposed amcnllnIent to provide for 
additional issue ................... 835 

HIGH,VAYS .AND TIRIDGES 
maintenance and repair of •.•.•... 782 

HILL, CHARLOTTE 
state pension ....•....•••••....... 728 

HILLS, ElUlIIERSON J • .AJ\j-..J ALICE S. 
e]aim, payment of ..••..•.•••..... 779 

HIRAlII, TOWN OF 
road extending from Denmark town 
line to State Aid road ..••....•••.. 792 

''HISTORY OF THE T01.VN OF LIN­
COLN" 
purebase of copies ..•.....••...... 725 

HOllAR'!" ANNA LOU 
state pension .•••.••....•......... 726 

IIODGH:INS, CLARA E. 
're]ease of certain lots to •...•..... 725 

HOLDEN, TOWN OF 
road extending from route 193 at 
East Holden to Mann Hill •....•••. 792 

HOLLIS. TOW1Y OF 
road leading from bridge at West 
Buxton to state aid road .......... 792 

HOll]E }i'OR AGED 1.VOllIEN, ROC1{­
LAND 
aid of .......•.....•.............. 773 

HOPE, TOWN OF 
roa.l from Grant Farm to Waldo 
county boundary .....•..•.....•... 792 

HOULTON, T01.VN OF 
e]a~n, payment of .•.....•...•.•.. 817 
feeding station at or near ......... 764 
road extending from town line of 
Hodgdon to highway No.2 ••.••.•• 792 

HOUSE CHAPI,AINS 
eOlllpensation of ......•.•...•..... 837 

HOUSE CLERI{S, STENOGRAPHERS, 
ETC., OF C01U1UITTEES 
paYIllent for service of ........••.• 826 

HOTJSE PA,YROLL 
attendanee and mileage of members 
and officers ..•.•.•..•..•..•.•••... 820 

H01.V • .\.RD, lIllJOR GElI/~RAL OLIVER 

~~~e at Gettysburg .•.••...•.••.• 764 
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Page 
HO"\VLAND, TO"\VN OF 

claim, payment of .: ....•........• 75-1 

"HO"\VLAND BIUDGE" 
(.Ianklng of ....................... 753 

HUDSON, TO"\VN OF 
road extending from Allen to Hud-
1;on ...•.....•...•.....•............ 792 

HURD, RAYJlIOND E. 
. claim, payment of ................ S19 

PUBLIC LAWS 

I 
UIPRISONlIIENT FOR LIFE 

.. appeal to supreme judici"l court ] 11 

INCORPORATION 
certifieatcs of ........•............ 319 

INDIAN TOWNSHIP 
.' nllnlbcre~ .~'''''o, timber and grass to 

be ~old by forest commissioner .... 145 

INDIA.N 'I'RIBE!! 
affairs ·tindin·· administration of de-
partment of forestry .............. 144 

INDUSTUIAL ACCIDENT COllIllIlS­
SION . 
authority of ...................... 295 
biennial rcport ...•................ 301 
IUcmbers,. appointment, etc .......•.. 294 

INDUSTRIAL BONDS 
. in,rnstnlcnt in . ~ .................. . 
inVl'".stnlelltin by savings banks .. . 

INJURIES 
1)ringing of actions for causing im-
mediate death ...............•..... 

INSPECTION OF BUILDINGS 
to rCDlcdy fire hazards .............. . 

INSPECTION OF 
AND OILS 

. j.ro,·i!don made for 

JNliTl'l'UTES 
(See names or) 

INSURANCE 

E~GINE FUEL 

officer or agent not to allo\\r valu­
able consideration not specified in 

:Dolicy ........•.................. 
rights of eereditors and beneficiaries 

. under policies of life 'and accident.. 
risks by mutual companies 

INTEREST 
of mnall lonn agencies ............ . 
On savings accounts, method of 

_computing ..•..•.....•............ 

IN'I'ERlIIENT 
of bodies without l.ermit •......... 

345 
71 

1 

170 

304 

163 
176 

323 

175 

48 

IN'riERNAL COllIBUSTION ENGINE 
P-UEL :<iND LUBRICATJNG OILS 
Ulspeetlon.of ••.••....••..••.•••••• 170 

rNT'OXIGAfI'ING LIQUORS 
dl'"finition of .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 190 
operating motor vehicle while un-

o dE!r influence •...•.•......••••..•.. 340 
'"ale'of ••.••.•... · •••.. · ..• : ..•....••.. 176· 

Page 
INTOXICA'I'ING LIQUOR PROSECU­

'rl0NS 
~1iS:~H)~i(jon of appeallJd cases and 
llldlctn:ents; section repealed ...... 19G 

IN'l'RA-S'I'A'I'E BRIDGES 
::uJtJlority of high,\Tay comlnission 
in reconstruction .................. 72 

ISI,ANDS 
in greut I)onds .................... 21!l 
in thc sca within jurisdiction of slate 2B 

RESOLVES 

INLAND FISHERIES AND GAJlIE 
administration of department 831 

INSTI'I'UTES 
(See names of) 

INSTITUTIONS, CHARITABLE AND 
BENEVOLENT 
(See names of) 

PUBLIC LAWS 

J 
JAII.S 

comnlissioncrs to visit once a year. 18·1 

.rITNEY BUSSES 
(See motor vehicles) 

JTTnGE-ADOVCATE 
,Iutics defined ..................... 25G 

.mDGE OF PROBATE 
Aroostook county, salary increased 
Ii:.cnncbcc county, salary increasad 
Penobscot county. salary 1ncreased 
Somerset c~untyJ salary increased .. 

JURY TRIALS 
in equity cases 

JUSTICES 
conference of .................... . 
retire(l ........................... . 
sU(JrenlC judicial courts, expenses of 
slIprenu." jluliei:ll courts, reimburse­
ment for clerical assistance 

JTTVENILE INSTITU'I'IONS 
trllstee.~, relating to ..•......... ; .. 

RESOLVES 
JACKlIL4N-ROCKWOOD ROAD 

construction of, on conditions 

JACKSON, RODNEY 
claint, payment of 

JACI;::SON, TO"\VN OF 
road leading from Jackson village 
to Brooks and Monroe road 

JAY, TOWN OF 

198 
39 

141 
8 

114 

114 
112 
127 

128 

75G 

819 

792 

ne,,- JliglnYuy ..................... 792 

JEFFERSON, TOWN OF 
continuation of road kno'wn as 
Ridge road ....................... 797 
road from Jefferson band stand to 
,Vashington town line ............ 792 
rond from l\'Ieservey's mill running 
past grange ball and masonic hafl 793 
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JERUSALElIl PLAL'VTATION 
Page 

highwny leading over "Height of 
Land" ...................................................... .. 793 

JONESnORO, TOWN OF 
highway between towns of Jones­
boro and Jonesport ........•...... 793 

JORDAN, ANTON R. 
claim, payment of ...........•..... 819 

JORDAJ.'V, n. C. GIFT 
conditions nLOdified ...•........... 81a 

PUBLIC LAWS 

K 
KENNEBEC COUN'l'Y 

county trensurer, salary increased. 36 
deputy clerk of courts, allowance 
increased ......................... 36 
judge of probate, salary increased. 39 
register of probate, clerh: hire al-
lowance increased ................. 41 

J\:ENNEHEC LA'W LIBRARY 
annual llnYl1u~nts to .............................. 2 

KENNEBEC RIYER 
fly fishing in certain parts ........ 385 

KEWAYDEN LAI\:E 
icc fishing permitted ........•...•. 304 
tributaries closed •...........•.... 304 

KNOX COUNTY 
clerk of courts, salary increased ... 47 
connry attorney, salary incl'eas,=d "" 5:1 
ganlC' pre-senre ........................................ 5 
register of deeds, salary incrlOased. . 40 
register of deeds, salary increased... 47 
register of prohate, clerk hire in-
creased .........•................. 55 
register 0 f }JrOIlutc, salary increas,:::d 42 
slLeriff, salary increased ........... 55 

PRIVATE AI\TD SPECIAL LAWS 

KENNEBEC RESERVOIR COlllP ANY 
. charter extended •............•.... 566 

KENNEnEC RrVER BRIDGl<] 
between RichIIlOnd ILnd Dresden 660 

KNOX COUNTY 
copy of records of deeds ......•..• 402 
records, making valid copies of •... 659 

RESOLVES 

KENNEBUNK, TO"\VN OF 
ronl1 running from village of ,Vest 
Kennebunk to Lyman line 793 

KEl\/~EBUNI\:PORT, TOWN OF 
road ltnown as Town House road 793 

I\:ERR, JAllillS H. 
claim, payment of ........•........ 779 

IilNGlIIAN, TOWN OF 
repairing of bridge over Mattawam-
li:eag .river ........................ 746 

KINGSBURY PLA.LVTATION 
Page 

road from Happy Corner to Abbot.. 793 

IHTTERY, TO,"'N OF 
road from Newmarch to Klttery­
Eliot bridge ...•.......... ;........ 793 

KNOX, TOWN OF 
road from route 131 to Brooks vil-
lage ....•....•........•••....•..•• 793 

KOSSUTH PLANTATION 
road from Carroll to Topsfield ..... 793 

PUBLIC LAWS 

L 
LAnOR AND INDUSTRY 

reports to commissioIJ.,er of ....•... 119 

LANDS 
aelluisition of title to by railroad 
corporations •.....••..•..••.•••..• 220 

LA"\V COURT 
classification of cases ....•.....•.•. 232 
constitution of •.•.......•......... 110 
messenger of ••.•..•.••.•••..•..•• 115 
sessions of •.•........•..••........ 111 

LAW LIBR_illY 
Aroostook, annual payments to •..• 130 
York county •..•....••.••.••..•.•. 97 

LEGAl, HOLIDAYS 
Wasllington's birthday. February 
22. added ......•.•.•.•..••.••..•.. 177 

LIBERTY, 'rOWN OF 
taking of salmon in St. Georges lalte 
regulated ...........•.......••.••. 384 

J,ICENSE I"EES 
for small loan agencies ..••....... 330 

LICENSED DETECTIVE 
bonds of ..........•............•.. 135 

J.JICENSES 
fisll and game .................. :.. 353 
for persons engaged in lobster In-
dustry .....................•...... 172 
l1unting ...............••..........• 354 
trapping ...................•.•.... 364 

LIFE AND A.CCIDENT INSURA.NCE 
rights of creditors and beneficiaries 
under policies of ......•.......••.. 163 

LILY POND 
ol'en to fishing •......•......•..... 55 

I,L'VCOLN COUNTY .• 
clerk llire in office of regIstry OI 
deeds ..............•.....••.•..•.. 5 
county attorney, salary increased.. 54 

LITTLE RIVER 
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NICKERSON, 1I11LLARD E. 
elaim, payment of ...••••.•...••... 819 
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highway leading to the Atlantic 
highway at Genthner's corner north-
erly •••.•.•.•...•..••....••....... 798 
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OAli.:ES. ELECTliS 
state pension •••..•••..•.......... 727 

OAIi.:LAND, TO\VN OF 
elaim, payment of •••.•••...••..... 816 
roa,1 leading from Oalcland to Skow-

hegan .........•••...•.•..••..•.. 798 
road leading from West Sidney to 
Oakland to Pond road •...••..••••. 798 

ORLAND, TOWN OF 
road leading from Douglass Cornel' 
to the Orland Falls bridge ••••...• 799 

ORONO, TO\VN OF 
pauper sUllport ..•••....•...•.• ,.. 729 

ORRINGTON, TOWN OF 
road leading from "Swett's Pond 
School Hous·e" toward South Orrin.g-
ton Village ••.....••....•.....•..• 799 

OTISFIF~LD, TO\VN OF 
road from Bolsters Mills to Spurs 
Corner •......•••..•••......•..•... 799 

OWLS HEAD, TOWN OF 
Ash Point road .••....•........... 799 

PUBLIC LAWS 

p 
PARKING 

(See motor vehicles) 

PAROLES 
of prisoners under jurisdiction of 
prison ccmmissioners .....••...... 240 

PAUPERS 
settlement and support .••••...•••• 154 

PENALTIES BY IlIlPIUSONllJENT 
for not mOre than eleven months.. 62 

PENonSCOT COUNTY 
eounty eOlllDIissioners, salary in-
creased •....••••.•...•...•••..•... 93 
judge of probate, salary increased.. In 
sberiff, salary increased •••...•••.. 140 
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PENSION FOR BLIND 

penalty for false affidavit in appli-
cation .....•.•••.••.••••.•••••..... 195 

PENSIONS 
issuance of teachers' ••.••••.•. , .•. 116 
teachers' -.......................... 92 
teachers' in case of total disability 
at age of 50 •..•..••.....••..•..•.. 117 

PERIIIANENT FUNDS 
bow deposited or invested •.•..••.. 237 
of Stnte, creation of "State Trust 
Fund" ..••••••••••••...•••••••••.• 152 

PERSONAl, PROPERTY 
inte-rest and Dlortgages on loans; 
sections repealed •....•..•....•.... 206 

PHIPPSBURG, TOWN OF 
taking clnms, regulated 

PISCATAQUIS COUNTY 
register of deeds, clerk hire allow-
ance increased ................... . 
register of deeds, sala ry increased .. 

PLEAS IN ABATElIlENT 

91 
72 

net to modify practice on ..•.•.••. 272 

PLEASANT RIVER 
close time on ..•.•...•.•.••••••.••. 376 

PLEDGES 
for pnyml"nt of money 157 

POLICE OR 1I1UNICIPAL COURTS 
l,roeedure in ........ " ............ " 213 

POLL TAX 
exemption from 269 

PORCUPINES 
bounty on ....•................... 394 

PORTLAND, CITY O}<' 
boundnries of wardli altered 137 

PO"\VNAI, STATE SCHOOL 
committee of visitors to ..•••...... 118 

PRESCOTT POND 
fisbing in, regulated •.••.....••..•. 42 

PRISON COllIlIIISSIONEHS 
given jurisdietlon in granting par-
oles ...•.•....•....•.............• 240 

PRIVATE LA-lVDS 
plotting of .•............•......... 132 

PROBATE COUR'l'S 
ndministering of oath ....••.••..•.. 
appuintnll"nt of guardians .....•..•. 
bond with sufficient suretIes .•..... 
filing of bond by appellant .....•.. 
jllllge shall be r.eimbursed by county 
in which court IS held •.....•.•.... 
jlld~es may interchange duties 
sale~ of real estate by license of .. 
sbare of child or his issue having no 
devise under will ...... : ........•..• 
wben judge or register IS mterested 

125 
142 
125 
125 

124 
124 
188 

194 
124 

PROBATION OFFICER 
appointment of, approved by justice 116 

PROCEEDINGS 
trnnsfer of, pending •••.••••••••••• 113 

PROPERTY 
attaebment of, mortgaged or pledged 206 

Page 
PROTECTION OF CHILDREN 

giving bond in case of •.•.•••••••• 187 
maintaining bomes for ••••....•••• 40 

PUBLIC ADllIINISTRATORS 
appointment fif ••.•••.•••.•••.••••• 211 
probnte l.ond may be put in suit " 213 
sball deposit balance with treasurer 
of state ...••....•••..•.....•••••.. 213 
wben judge may revoke powers •••• 212 

PUBLIC LA "\VS 1023 
ehallter 222, section one amended " 57 

PUIlLlC OFFICERS 
qualification of ".""." .... " " " ..... " 122 

PUBLIC PROPER'l'Y 
malicious injury to ••••••••...•.... 318 

PUIIl,IC UTILl'l'IES COllIllIISSION 
charged with duty of investigating 
complaints under sale of surplus 
power ..••....••..•.•••••..••••••.. 249 
may enneel permit surplus power •• 250 
notice of complaint to .•••..•...... 117 
salaries of members increased •.... 277 

PUBLIC WELFARE ................ 239 
(See department of) 

PUPILS 
equal school privileges for all ••... 205 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

PARIS 'VILLAGE CORPORATION 
incorporation of •••••..••••......• 403 

PARIi: COllIlIIISSION OF CITY OF 
PORTLAND 
powers and duties of .••..•.... 484, 496 

PATTEN "\VATER AND PO"\VER COlll­
PA.NY 
ebnrter exTended ••....••.....••.•. 443 

PEAKS ISLAND FERRY "\VINGS 
location of, approved ...•..••..... 557 

PENOBSCOT COUNCIL BOY SCOUTS 
OF AclIERICA 
incorporated •.•...•...•...•..... " 589 

PENOBSCOT RIVER 
bridge across, at or near Bucl;:sport 670 

PENSIONS 

!.":ntei~ .. o.r •. :,:"~~~J:~~~~ .. ~1:~ . ~::~.'·.t~ 458 
for regular policemen of city o! 4"9 
"\Vestbrool;: ..••.•.....•........•... " 
for retiring members of police and 
fire departments of city of Portland 442 

PHIPPSBURG 
bridge from Harbor Island •..... " •• 427 

POR'l' OF PORTI,AND AU'l'HORITY 
acquisition of terminal facilities .,. 640 
erente.l, purposes and powers •.•.. 635 
development of barbor •.••••...... 638 

PORTLA...'\ITI, CITY OF 
mlmini"trati~'e officers of city coun-
cil ...........•.••.•..••.•.••.•..•. 
npprOlJriations, etc. . .............. . 
asscssors of taxes ................ . 
auditor and duties of .•........... 
ballot, form of ..•.•..•.....•..•.•. 
borro,ying of moncy ... " .......... . 

606 
609 
607 
621 
616 
622 
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. t . d" d d' . Page CIty 0 remaIn IV1 e Into nIne 
wards ......•.•......••.•.......... 611 
eh'U sen·iec rules ................. 606 
eomnti"sioner of public works ..... 621 
eOIUn1ittec'on'streets ...•••........ 609 
detection of crime, supervision of 
harbo~ et~ ..•...•................ 618 
election first Monday in December. 611 
health omeer ......... .-........... 608 
bigh s(!ltool athletic commission ... 513 
local refcrenduD1 form of ballot ... 626 
))ul"yor, city council, po"\yers and 
duties •........................... 604 
new ebarter ...................... 604 
Ilontinntion of ·cundidntc .................... 614 
(Jark conlnIission ................................ 608 
park commission and its duties .... 496 
()urk comnIission,·. po"\vers of............... ,184 
IJrO"l1jsion for pensions of retiring­
members of police and fire depart-
ments ............•............... 442 
Imblie utility franebises ........... 624 
reg;lIlution· of· tramc on public occa-
sions ........•.........•.......... 620 
slII)crintending school COlunlittee .... 612 
ward omeers ..................... 613 

POH!l'LAND GAS LIGH'l' C01UPA.NY 
ebarter rights increased •......... 4 G5 

PORTLA.iVD HIGH SCHOOL A.'l'U­
LETIC FIELD COllIJIISSION 
,.crsonnel, tenure of office •........ 512 

PORTI,AND TERlIUNA.L COllIPANY 
pay for use of terminotl facilities .. 443 

POULTRY HUSllANDRY 
new building ........•............ 6G6 

POWNAL STATE SCHOOL 
nCloV construction ....................... 666 

PRESQUE ISLE 
tOloYn Dlcetings legalized ............... -!2:J 

PRESQUE ISLE SE'WER DISTRICT 
ncts of tOTnl meetings, relating to, 
legalized • • . . • . • . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . .. 429 
time of annual meeting ........... 430 

PUllLIC AND PRIVATE HOSPI'rALS 
:lpprol.riations expended under di­
rection of state department of pub-
lic welfare .•••.......••.........•. ·151 

PUllLIC WELFARE DEPARTlIIENT 
to e;\Ol.end appropriations for hospi-
tllJs .•••...•.••.•.•..•..•........•. 451 

RESOLVES 

PALlIIYRA, TOWN OF 
road I~nown as Madawaska road ... 799 

PARliER, ARLITA DODGE 
autbor of "A History of Pemaquid" 725 

PARI(lIlA..1V, TOW'N OF 
road leading from Parl,man to Cam-
bridge ••..••••••..••.........•.... 799 

PARIS, TO,\VN 01,' . 
road leading from South Paris to 
Bucl~field village .........•........ 799 

PARSONSFIELD SElIllNAIIY 
maintenance, etc. .....••......•... 811 

PARSONSFIELD, TO,\VN OF 
Page 

r"ad leading from Kezar Falls vil­
lage to Pillsbury schoolhouse 

l'ASSAllL-\.QUODDY INDIANS 

799 

care, ·maint.enance, etc .•..• ;:: •.•••.•• 740 
rel)resentutlve of ...•.....•....... 731 

P_-\.TTBI\r •. Er.I"I'_-\.. 1\1. 
teaeber's pension 

PATTEN, TO,\VN OF 

716 

section of road ....••........•.... 799 

PA.UPER CkUlllS 
[.ayment of .••.•.•••.•........•... 816 

PA.YROLL OF HOUSE 
attendance and mileage of members 
and officers ••••.•................. 820 

PAYROLL OF SENATE 
attendanee and mileage of nlembel's 
and officers ......•....•........•.. 831 

PEAllODY, CL"uaENCE'\V. 
eOJupensation for services and ex-
penses ..........••...•...........• 729 

I'Ei1L\.QTID 
llUrel",se of history of ••.•....•... 725 

PEilL\.QUID POIN'r 
road to Fort William Henry in Bris-
tol ....••••.•..•..•....•.•.•....... 738 

I'EIUnROliE, TO'\VN OF 
road, AyeI' Junction to Pembroke •• 800 

J'ENonSCOT INDlANS 
for representative ••.•..•••....•.•.. 718 
general e:lre, maintenance and edu-
cation ••••..•••...•.•............. 744 

PENOllSCO'r RIVER 
bridge across •..•..•....•..•••.... 780 

I'ENOllSCOT, TO'\VN OF 
road from South Penobscot to Sedg-
wick ............................... 80p 

PERHAllI, TO'\VN OF 
road from ,Voodland to ,Vade ..•.. 800 

PERKINS, SARAH 
state pension .•..•......•......... 717 

PERRY, TOwN OF 
road towards South Meadow ..•..• 800 

PERU, TOWN OF . 
alteration of .railroad crosslllg •..• 733 
eontinnation of state aid road .•••. 799 
gereening of Worthly pond 701 

PlLUlllIACY 
eonmIissioners of, for services ••... 738 

PHIPPSllURG, 'l'OWN OF 
PopbaD1 lleaeh road •...•...•...... 800 
road from Bartletts Turn to Small 
Point road •...•........•.......... 800 
road from Phippsburg Center to 
Small Point 
road from 
West Point ••..•..•...... ··•···••· 

PIERCE'S POND 
screening of outlet 771 

PISCATAQUIS COUNTY 
feeding station for fish ...•........ 763 
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PLANTATION NO. 14 

],oad from Dennysville to Lunds 
Corner •..•••••••.•.•..•..•......•. 800 

PLYlIIOUTH, TOWN OF 
]'oad from Plymouth to Bel!ast •••. 800 

POLAND, TO"\VN OF . 
],oad to Hiram •..•....••••.••.••.. 801 

POLI{, lIIRS. ALFRED 
state pension _ .................... 720 

POULTRY HUSBANDRY 
plant and equipment for 810 

POWNAL STATE SCHOOL 
fo], maintenanee ......•....•...... 737 
fo]' nevv eonstruction .•.......•.... 739 

PRENTISS, TO"\VN OF 
Danforth ],oad ••.•..•.••....•..... SOl 

PRESQUE ISLE, TO"\VN OF 
claim, payment of .....•.......... 816 
feeding station at or near for fish 760 
road (rom Maysville grange hall to 
Reach road ••..........•.. : ..•..•. 801 

PRINCETON, TOWN OF 
1'00(1 to Alexander •............... SOl 

PUBLIC LA "\VS 
compensation. ?f Clarence W. Pea­
body -for reVISIOn ..•...•.......... 729 
revision of •.••....•..•........... 769 

PUBLIC LAWS 

Q 
QUALIFICATION 

of public officers................... 122 

QUAI{ANTINE OF CATTLE "8 
cOD'lDlissioner of ngriculture may .. U' 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

QUEBEC EXTENSION RAIL"\VAY 
COIUPANY "9" 
charter extendcd ..•.•.•.•.•...•..• " • 

PUBLIC LAWS 

R 
R,ULROAD CORPORATIONS 

aequisition to title of lands 
capital stock of •.•...........•.... 
taking of additional land by ...... . 
taking of land of for streets and 
ways •........•......•.••.....•... 

RAILROAD TRACI{S 
ways crossing .................... . 

RAILROADS 
hig)n'\""ny crossings of .............. . 

READFIELD, TO"\VN OF 

220 
12 
34 

122 

18 

63 

resident may ice fish for picl;:erel 
and perch •.••......•.........•.... 389 

Page 
REAL ESTATE 

sales of, by license of probate court i88 
ta..-,.:cs upon mortgaged .••.•••.•.... 314 

REAL PROPERTY 
certifieatcs of decree barring hus­
band or wife of rights in ••....•••. 161 

RECH:LESS DRIVING 
(See motor vehicles) 

RECORDS OF CITY CLERI{S 
attesting of .••..••...••.•.•...•... -19 

RECORDS OF' DEEDS 
validating certain •...••..•........ 159 

REFORlIIATORY FOR WOMEN 
bctter care of inmates .......••... 61 

REGISTER OF DEEDS 
.A..ndroscoggin cOlmt.,.~, salary in-
creased •.....•...•....•....•...... 
CUDlbcrlnnd county, salary increased 
Ii:nox county, clerk hire allowance 
increased ...........•............. 
Iuo:\: county, salary increased ..... 
LincoJJl county, clerIc hire increased 
Piscatuquis county, clerk hire in-
creased ........•.................. 
Piscataquis county, salary increased 
Waldo county, clerk hire allowance 
increased •.••......••••...•...•... 

REGISTER OF PROBATE 
. Androscoggin county, cIerI;: hire in-
('reaRed ........••••••.•••..•••.... 
Androscoggin county, salary in-
creased ..•......•.••........••..•. 
Aroostook eounty, allowance for 
cIerI;: hire increased .•..••...•••••. 
Aroostook COUllty, salary increased. 
CnruberInnd county,' cIerI;: hire al-
lovitnnce increaBed ................ . 
fees incrc::lsed ..................... . 
ICcnncbec couuty, clerk hire allow-
al]Ce increased ................... . 
IUiox county, clerk hire allowance 
increa~ed ........................ .. 
I{nox county, salary increased .... . 
Oxford county, cIerI;: hire allowance 
increased .•..•..................•. 
Oxfor.d county, salary increased •.. 
Sngadahoc county, salary increased 
SOlll~rsct county, ,salary increased. 
\'Vashing1oJl county, salaJ'Y increased 

REGISTR..-\.TION 
of Jl1.otor "l~C'llicles •••..••.••...•...• 
of nurSCS ........................ . 
of uJldcrtnltcrs . ~ ...... 0." ••••••••••• 

of "'csscls engaged in inland naviga-
tion ............................... . 

REIlIIBURSEiUENT OF TOWNS 
in nill to mothers with dependent 

3 
46 

40 
47 

6 

91 
72 

74 

7 

68 

210 
209 

5;\ 
3 

41 

75 
140 

39 
8 

73 

337 
102 
120 

25 

children ................•.......... 162 

RE1UOYAL OF SNOW 
towns to I;:eep certain routes clear. 224 

REPORTS 
of UlOtOI' vclticlc accidents ......... 332 
to conuui"sioncr of Inbor and indus-
try ..•..•.•.....•.......•.....•... 1H 

RESF.RYE FUND 
DU1.intcnance of 80 

RESIDEilVCE 
estnbJi.s!lIDcnt of, for voting, etc .. , 268 
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RE'rIRED JUSTICES 

may hear all matters and issue all 
orders ..•.•..........•............ 112 

RIGHT OF WAY 
ertin;;lIisbntt.~.Ilt of, by adverse ob-
iltruction .......................... 130 
intl'rruption of ohstruction ........ ] 30 
shall not be acquired by public 129 

RULES OF CONSTRUCTION 
('orl}Or::J:te s(':.tls ~..................................... 2fi 
ill eorJlorations, defined ... ,........ 314 
signatures ........................ 28 

RLlLES OF coun'!' 
justl""s oi SUIJerior "OUI·t may adopt 114 

RUIL\.L ELECTRIC FACII,I'l'IES 
provided for ...................... 250 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

IlEFORlIIATORY FOR "\VOllIEN 
new eonstru"tion •••.............. GGG 

RIcnMOND, TO"\VN OI? 
bridge across Kennebec to Dresden GGO 

RUIUFORD F_.\.LLS JlIUNICIPAI, 
COURT 
judge, salary increased ............ 488 

RUlIIFORD, TO"\VN OF ~G3 
incorporation of school district ..•. u 

RESOLVES 

RANDOLPH, TO"\VN OF 
repair of drawbridze ............................ 754 

RAYlIIOIIlD, TO"\VN OF 
road from Crescent Lake postotfice 
to Tenney river bridge •••......... 787 
road known as Eg~'pt road ..•..•.. 790 

RESOURCES OF THE STATE 
distribution of data •..•...•....... 72~ 

REVISION OF STA'!'UTES 
commissioner to complete .•...... 7G9 

RICHlIIOND, TO"\VN OF 
road known as Cushing road ...... 801 

RICIi:ER CLASSICAL INSTITUTE 
maintenance, etc. ••...••.......... 811 

ROBERTS, OTIS O. 
honorariUDl provided for .......•.• 724 

nOXllURY, TOWN OF 
road from Roxbury Notch road to 
Byron •...•.•.••.................. 801 

nUlIIFORD, TO"\VN OF 
road between Rumford and Wood-
stocl;: ••..•.•.•.............••..... 801 

RUNDLETTE, EVA J. 
state IJenHioll .......................................... 765 

PUBLIC LAWS 

S 
SAGADAHOC COUNTY 

counry eOllullissioner~, $llal'~Y" in-

SAGADAHOC COUNTY (Continued) 
Page 

creased ........................... 44 
county treasurer, salary increased. 47 
register of probate, salary increased 39 

SALARIES 
adjutant gener:ll, relating to ...... 40 
ussistant eount'): nttorney, _o\..ndl'o-
scoggin county, increased ......... G8 
3.ssistant county attorney, Cumber­
land county, increased •............ 45 
ebief justice of supreme judicial 
court ............................. 113 
elerk Of courts, _4.ndroscoggin 
county, increased ................. 11 
clerk of eourts, Knox county, in-
creased ...........•....•.......... 47 
county nttol'lley, _<\..ndroscoggin 
county, increased. ................. 83 
eoullty attorney, Cumberland county, 
increased ••••.............. . . . . . . . ~ 5 
county attorney, Knox county, in-
creased ..•.....................•... 53 
eounty attorney, Lincoln county, in-
creased .•.•...........•.•...••.... 54 
eounty attorney, 'Valdo county, in-
creased ....................•...... 199 
f.!onnQ" eonlmissionel's, Penobscot 
county, increased ....•......•...... 93 
county conlDlissioners, Sagadahoc 
county, increased •.........•...... 44 
county eommissioners, 'Vashin.gton 
county, increased •........•. , ...•. 185 
county treasurer of _4.ndroscoggin 
county, increased •........... :;... 91 
eounty treasurer, Franklin county, 
increased ..........•....••.•...... 15 
COllDQ" treasurer, "Kennebec county, 
increased ... • . . • . • . . • . . . . . . . . . . . .. 36 
couoQ· u'easurer, Sagadahoc connty, 
increased .....••.•...........•.... 47 
forest coruntissioner, increased ,... 16 
judge of IJrobate, Aroostool;: county, 
increased ..•..........•...•....... 198 
judge of probate, Kennebec county, 
increased ......... • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 
judge of probate, Penobscot county, 
increased ..•......•................ 141 
judge of probate, Somerset county, 
increa,~ed ..•...................... 8 
public utilities eOIllD1ission, increased 277 
register of deeds, Androsco.ggin 
count~'. increased •..•.......•...•. 
register of dee(ls, lCnox county, in-
creased .....•.......••......••.... 40 
regi~-ter of deeds, lCnox county, in-
creased ......••...........•....... 47 
register of deeds, Piscataquis 
county, increased .................. 73 
register of probate, _o\..ndroscoggin 
county. increased ....••.....•.••.. G8 
register of probute, Aroostook 
county, increased ...•.....•..••••.. 209 
register of IJrobute, Knox county, 
increased ...........•........•.• . . 42 
register of ~Jrobate, Oxford county, 
increased .........•............... 140 
register of probate, Sagadahoc 
county, increased ........•••...... 39 
register of probate, Somerset county, 
increased 8 
register of' . p~~b';t'';,' . W';shi;;gt~';' 
county, increased ......•.•......•. 73 
sherin', Franl;:Iin county, increased 10 
sheriff, Knox county, increa,sed •... 55 
sberiff, Oxford county, increased ••. 216 
sberiff, Penobscot county, increased 14 0 
sheriff, Washington county, in-
creased •.•••.••...........•....•.. 11G 
state nssessors, increased ......... 274 

SA.RDINES 
inSIJeetion of; standards, etc .... ; .• 30G 
1.:lcliJng of, regulated ............. 305 
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SA VI1\"G!O BANI"S 

illYestments in industrial bonds 71. 345 

.... A1VDUS'I' 
del>osit or, in limits of highway 20~ 

.... CHOOI, FUND 
eqllnIizIltion fund, incrcased ....... 127 

.... <:HOOl, FUNDS A1\"D 'I'RUST FUNDS 
in'l"CMtllll·nt of, hl p:-!J"mancnt securi-
ties ...........................••.. 236 

SCHOOl,S 
duties of supelintending school 
committee ........................ ] 08 
equal privileges for all pupils ..... 205 
tenll)or:tr)· clo5ting of .............. 152 
term not less than 32 weel;:s ....... 205 

SEA A"VD SHORE FISHEIlIES COlH­
~IISSION 
DlcJubership, duties, authority, etc. 15!J 

SEALER OF 1VEIGH'I'S AND 
3IEASURES 
fces .............................. 238 

SEBAGO LAIi:E 
taking of smclts in, regulated ..... 388 

SECRET.\RY OF S'l'ATE 
I:.n'\"Cul u"ttorncy of non-residents fl)l' 
service of processes in autolllobile 
nccidents ......................... 76 
to :ulntinister airmen and aircraft 
law ...•.......................•... 228 

SECUIlITIES 
(lefining same under HElue S]\::y Law" 277 
"ale of, by employees of public utili-
ties ............ .o •••••••••••••••••• 278 

SERVICE lllEDAL 
of n:ttioDul gllur(I ................. 25!J 

SHAD 
taking of. in Nonesuch river, Scar­
boro. regulated ................•.. 38 

SHARES 
certificate of; signing ............. 1·1 

SHERIFF 
Franklin eounty, salary increased. 10 
li:nox county, salary increased ..... 55 
Oxford county, salary increased .. , 216 
Pcnobscot connty, salary increased 140 
ser"ing of ,vrits and precepts in 
county adjoining .....•............ 316 
"\Vashingion county, salary increased 116 

SHER[Fl?S 
fee" of ........................... 14~ 
... ·estcd with powers of wardens 352 

SIGNATURES 
rules of constrLiction 28 

.... IGNS 
::I(l'l"ertising on high'\vays .......... 262 
I"iize of, on sigh'~lays ......•........ 263 

.... MALL LOA.N AGENCIES 
.):.tnk conlDlissioner may issue license 168 
intere"t ratc....................... 323 
Iicensc for ........................ 330 
solieiting und :HI'l"C'riising, reglllu1e(1 157 

Page 
!;;UEI.TS 

catching of, in Casco Bay.. . .. . . . .. 74 
fishing for, in "rinncgance creek. 
regulated ......................... 42 
taking of, in Sebago Lake. regulated 388 
t::llrlng of, in V;,rashington and Han-
coc!, counties ..................... 37 

SN01V FENCES 
erection on Jlri\'ntf~ (Jropl"rty ....... 164 

.'51\"01" RElIIOV AI~ 
(See highways) 

SOFT DRINli:S 
liecnse fee ........................ 273 
ntisuse of containers .............. 273 

SOI.DIERS' nON1.TS 
tiru.e exten.led ..•......•........... 268 

SOl\Il!!RSE'I' COUXTY 
.iudge of probate, salary increased. 
register of probate, salary increased 

SONGO POND 

8 
8 

ice fishing prohibited .............. 380 

SOURDABSCOOIi: STREAlII 
lllllskrat traililing prohibited 

SOU'I'H BRANCH S'I'REAlII 

378 

trout, catcbing of ......••....••... 383 

SQUARE LAJ"E 
ice fishing prohibited 375 

SQUARE POlli-n 
closc timc on fishing ............•. 378 

ST. CROIX LAIi:E 
"Oll tributaries, fishing regulated 379 

S'I'. GEORGE LAJi:E 
taking of salmon regulated 384 

STA.l\;-nISH, T01VN: OF 
game sanctuary in ................ 183 

STATE AID 
apportionml'nt of, tc agricultural 
societies •.......................... 150 
to academies giving specified In-
struction .......................... 322 
to aeadcmies, regulated •...•...... 1~7 

STATE ASSESSORS 
Dlenlbers of .)onr(l, qualifications ... 274 
salary inerense(l ..•............... 274 

STATE AUDITOH 
distribution of "State Trust Fund" 152 
slmn keel' aeeount of highway ·and 
bridge bonds .....•.....••....•.... 271 

S'rATE RUDGET COlllllIlTTEE 
pcrsonncl, selectioD, etc. .......... 327 

S'I'ATE UEPARTJJIENT 01<' HEAI~TH 
ehnrged ,,"itll enforcement of act 
regUlating manufacture of bedding 267 
to "'se lawful methods for extermi-
nation of mosquitoes ............. 175 

S'l'A'I'E EN'I'O~IOLOGIS'r 
"llllointment of ................... 133 

S'I'A'I'E GEOLOG1S'r 
UI)()rOI)riation for ...........•..... 148 
gO"'ernor shall appoint ............ 147 
l.ea.lq .. "rters at University of !\Jaine 1017 
report of ......... : ............... 147 
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Page 
STA'l'E HIGH'\"A Y COllJ]I[ISSION 

appointment, tenure of office, etc. 387 
autl.ority in reconstruction of intra­
state bridges ......•....•......... 72 
filing of records of location of high-
ways ........•....•..........•.... 52 
nIaY enforce collection of gasoline 
tax •..•........................... 142 
DIllY lllll'chase or hire equipment to 
remove snow if town fails ....•... 166 

STATE HIGUWAY POLICE 
powers and duties of ..• ' .... , ....... 180 

STATE HIGRWAYS 
record of location of 

STATE HISTORIAN 
e"'penses of, allowed 

STATE INSPECTOR 

52 

11 

under militury la,v ................ 255 

S'l'ATE JUDGE-ADVOCATE 
,luties defined .......••............ 256 

STATE JUYENILE INSTITUTIONS 
trustces, relating to ....•.......... 43 

s'rATE lIIILITARY AND NAVAL 
GHlLDUEN'S HOME 
made a state institution ....•....• 214 

STATE ORDNANCE OFFICER 
duties defined ..................... 255 

S'l'ATE PARK 
e~p(>nrljture o!, !!l0ney under dirE.c­
tIon of comnnSSlOn .•....•.•..•.•• 324 
Fort "\Villiam Henry at Pemaquid ., 177 

S'rATE PARK COllIlIIISSION 
expemliture of money ............. 324 
1llay establish rules and regulations 326 

STATE PRISON 
act relating to collecting of fee 
from visitors repealed ............. 127 

STATE QUARTERlIIASTER 
duties defined ...•••...•........... 256 

STATE SCHOOL FOR GffiLS 
record of girl discharged .......... 233 

STA'l'E SCHOOL FUND 
equalization fuml increased ........ 127 

STATE SEALER OF "\\'EIGH'l'S AND 
1IIEASURES 
act of 1919 repealed ..•.. : ......... 158 

STATE STIPENDS 
agricultural societies .............. 71 

STATE SUPEIUNTENDENT OF 
SCHOOLS 
shull reecive actual cash expenses in 
performance of official duties ..... 279 

"STATE TRUST FUND" 
creation of ...•.•.•............... 152 

STATION GUOUNDS 
ways er~ssing ." . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 

STEAlII BOILERS 
fusible plugs in ....•......•....... 216 

STENOGUAPHEUS 
of supreme judicial court ...•...... 115 

STERII,IZATION 
; of '1lliIk· utensils 146 

Page 
S'l'ERILIZING OPERATIONS 

perntitting of ..................... 4 

STOCK 
classifications of ............... ·0.. 17 
in i8suance of without par value •. 320 
of corl.orations, without par value. 32 

STUEETS OIl. "\VA YS 
plotting of; approval by municipal 
officers .......... ,................. 132 
taking of laml of railroad corpora-
tions for ..............•..•.......• 122 

SUNDAY 
bwdness, traveling and recreation 
on .......•.••.••.•...••....••.•... 304 
c1ose,1 season for hunting ......... 361 

SUNDAY I,A"\VS 
eom.mission on revision ............ 344 

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC 
Bl.'ILDINGS 
additional duties .•...........•.... 326 
.visitors to be attended personally 
or by substitute ••••••••••••.•.•••• 325 

SUPERINTENDING SCHOOL COllI­
ClIJTTEES 
duties of ......................... 108 
may teUlI.orarily suspend schools •. 153 

SUPEUIOU COTJRT 
eonnty of Androscoggin ........... 98 
hearing and judgmp.nts in vacation 196 
jurisdiction of .......•..•......... 112 
powers cxteuel"'l ........•........• 111 
sinlldt::tneous sessions ............. 227 
"npreme court of probate ....•.•... 112 
trinl ternls ....................... 225 

SUPItElIIE .mDICIAL AND SUPF.RIOU 
COURTS 
constitution of •.•....•............ 110 
jurisdiction of ...•..•.•.......•... 110 

SUPREIIlE JUDICIAL COURT 
appeal to when punishment is im-. 
prisonment for lifE' ....•.......•..• 111 
f!xpensl"S of jllstices ............... 127 
hearings and judgments in vacation 196 
stenographers, number and duties . 115 

SUUPL l.'S PO"lVEU 
exportation of •................... 245 
Owner of power plant may petition 
for sale of surplus ..•..........•.. 247 
purpose of act to providF: way to sell 252 

SWAN ISLAND 
ga1lle presen'e ..•...•......•...... 54 

S"\VIFT RIYEU TUIBUTARIES 
close tinIC for five years •••....... 383 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

SAJIATTUS WATEU AND SE"lVEU 
DISTRIC'r 
incorporation of .•••...••...••.••. 466 

SACO, CITY OF 
charter amended 

SACO lIlUTUAL FlUE INSURANCE 
COllJPANY 

507 

charter amended •.••••••••.••••... 427 
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SA(UnAHOC COUNTY 
Page 

hrWge from Harbor island to main-
hind'in Phippshurg ............... . 
(!Onlnljssioll~rs authorized to reim­
burse D. B. Cornish for road build-
ing 

SANDY RIVER AND nANGEI,gy 
I,AliES RAIl,nOAD COilIPANY 

·127 

66,[ 

charter extentlc(l ; ....•......... 1132-558 

!'ANFonn ~n.iNICH'AJ. ("()UB!I' 
recordl'r, salary increased ......... ~88 

SANFORD, TO,\VN Ol~ 
:ulJuinistratiYc offi('c~rs .........•... 527 
nnnua). budget •................... 532 
baHot forlll ....................... 525 
board of sclcctnlcn, powers and 
duties •............................ 515 
bu"inl''''' and financio.l provisions .. 531 
grant of po\vers to to\vn in ne,," 515 
charter .......•.•...•............. 
initiative nnd refl'relllhuu ......... ~i~ 

~~~:i~!!~~~;~I~I~~r. ~~~~~~~~~i~\~~~.~~~.: ~5r35 
nonlination IHlpcrs ........... '.' . .. -
',roee.lure for filing recall petition . 525 
publie utilities .....•.............. 535 
reser"e fund and transfers there-
fronl .............................. 5B3 
sinldng fun (I ...................... 534-
temllol·ary looms ..•................ 53-1 
time of eleetion ............... ".. 521 
:t.P'Yll manager, appointment· and 
qualifications of .................. 028 
town planning boar.l .............. 530 

SANFORD WA'l'ER COllIPANY 
incorporation of .................. 473 

SA.HGENT, HENRY ,\Y. 
rcinll)urscnlcnt of, for land danlages 
and land taken for a ferry ........ 665 

SEBAGO LAJ;;:E 
c]langc. 01. nnnlC of Dir.:!h isl.and to 
Gre)r Boulder island ............... ·151 

SOiHERSET R,UL,\VAY COMPANY 
eoqloration llissoh-ed ............. ,1<1-1 

SOUTH BRISTOl, 
authorize(l .to raise nl0ney for care 
of cemeteries . ~ .... ' .............. ·160 

SOU'l'H ORIUNGTO:.v CEIIIE'l'ERY 
, ASSOCL\,TION 5"" 

incortJ)oration of ..........•........ V"U 

SOUTH PARIS VILLAGE CORPORA­
- 'l'lON 

territorial limHs established ...... 587 

SOUTH PORT),AND. CITY OF 
ch'il scrvicc rules for police and fire 
departments •.......•..•.•........ 431 

SOUTH PORTLAl'VD SEWER DIS­
TRIC'r 
yearly rellort by trustees .......... ·173 

SPRUCE CREEK 
authorization for erection of a d:un 
acroSS ..........•................. ~ SO 

STATE CONs'rn.UCTION 
surplus fun.l .. to be us cd for ...... 665 

STATE DEPART:UENT 0(<' PUBLIC 
WELFARE 
bospjtal appropriations to be ex­
pended· by .....•.••••.••.•.. , : • : : .. : 451 

Page 
STATE HIGH,\VAY COlUIIlISSION 

authorized to locate and establish 
hridge aCI'oss Kennebec rive.\" be­
tween towns of Richmond and 
Dresden .......................... . 66u 

l"l'ATE HOUSE 
addition to ........................ 666 

STATE PRISON 
new eonstruetion .................. 666 

S'rA'l'E n.EFORIIL\.TORY FOR lIIEN 
nc,... construction .....•......•.... 666 

S'l'ATE TAX, 11)21) 
:l.~scssmcnt of .....•........•...... 666 

S'l'ATE TAX, 1930 
assl'ssment of ..................... 668 

SULLIVAN, TOWN OF 
Hnncock SlIIIiyun l.rillgc, expendi-
ditures paid by state .............. 506 

SUn.PI,US FUNDS 
for nC'Y construction 665 

RESOLVES 

SACO, CITY OF 
road h:no,vn as Buxton road 802 

SALElIl, TO'\VN OF 
for nC,v bridgc .•...•...•......... 743 

SALES TAX 
eonunittee for investigation of .•.. 835 

SALlimURY, HENRY III. 
eluinl, payment of ...•...•......... 8B 

SANFORD, 'l'O'\VN OF 
clUinls, payment of ................ 817 

SANGERVILLE, TOlVN OF 
claim, payment of •................ 817 
for reconstruetion of bridge ..... ; 743 
roa.l from Campbell's Corner to 
Knowlton Mills ....•...•.......... 802 

SCREENING 
Lal;:e Webb. outlet of ........... ,. 765 
Lake IIlessulons);:el', outlet of ...... 758 
IJong I~ont1, outlet of ............. 7H2 
I,o,·c.ioy Pond, outlet of ........... 7fiO 
Lower Wilson Pond, outlet of ..... 759 
Pierce's Pon.l, outlet of ............ 771 
SYsladobsis Lake, outlet of •....... 812 
Sylvan Lake, outlet of ............ 809 
'\VJ.etstone Pond. outlpt of ......... 809 
Worthley Pond, outlet of .......... 761 
Wytopitlock Luke, outlet of .....•. 762 

SEA AND SHORE FISHEIUES COll1-
lIlISSION 
"for cnforCCDlcnt of la",,-l"" ............. 776 
for nlotor bo"t . ' ..... ' ... ' ...... , . .. 830 
purehase of seed lobsters .......•.. 776 

SEARSlIIONT. 'l'O,\VN OF 
lliglnY3Y bet1.veen Liberty and Sears-
mont Village ...................... 802 

SEARSPORT. TO'\VN OF ", 
road from Swanville to North Sears-
port .•..•.•....................... 802 

SEliA GO, TO'\VN OF 
rond from East Sebago to Jliac 
Corner ••.•.......•....•.....•..... 802 
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SEBEC, TO"\VN OF 
road from Sebec to Barnard 

SENATE CHAPLAINS 

Page 

802 

com)lensation of .••....••.•..•.... 837 

SENATE PAYROLL 
attendanee and mileage of members 
and officers •..•................ '. .. 831 

SHERIUAlV, TO"\VN OF 
road from Sherman Corner to Sher-
man station ..•.••................. 80!:: 

SHUtLEY, TO"\VN OF 
elann, payment of .....•........... 817 

"SKETCHES OF BROOIiS HISTORY" 
purehase of copies ....•.••••.•..... 733 

SI{O"WHEGAN, TO"\VN OF 
road from Skowhegan to Norridge-
wock .....•.•••••••............... 802 

Sl\IITH, BRADBURY ESTATE 
elann, payment of ....••.......•.. 780 

Sl\IITH, WILI,L1.;U S. 
state pension ...........•......... 726 

Sl\IITHFIELD, TO"\VN OF 
road known as Belgrade Hill road. 802 

SlUYRNA, TOWN OF 
clnbns, payment of ..•••...••... 816, ~17 

Sl\IYTH, nARY "\VINSLOW 
one o.f ;!uthors of "Minstrelsy of 
of MaIne . • • • . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . .. 750 

SOl\IERSET ACADEl\IY 
nmintenanee, etc. ••.••.•........... 811 

SOl\IERVILLE, '1'O"\VN OF 
road from West Washington to Jef-
ferson ...••.....•.....••.......... 802 

SOUCIE, HENRY 
elann, payment of •..•.•........... 818 

SOURDNAHUNK AND TOGUE POND 
ROADS 
repair and maintenance .••..•..... 809 

SOUTH BER"\V1CK, TO"\VN OF 
ro::ul bet"Teen HJelvett" and Eliot 

SOUTH THOl\lASTON, TOW~ OF 

802 

road to Owl's Read line ........... 803 

SOUTHPORT, TO"\VN OF 
Soutllport bridge, repairing of 

ST. ALBANS, TO"\VN OF 

803 

road known as Dexter road ....... 803 

ST. ELIZABETH'S ROl\L'\.N CATHO­
LIC ASYLUl\l A1\olJ HOLY INNO­
CENTS' HOllIE, PORTLAND 
aid ot a ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 773 

ST. FRANCIS, TO"\VN OF 
road through "narrow gauge" 803 

ST. GEORGE, TO"\VN OF 
road from Harris corner through 
Glenmore •••...••....•..•......... 803 

ST. JOSEPH'S ACADEllIY 
maintenance, etc. ................. 812 

ST. JOSEPH'S ORPHAN AGE, LE"\V1S­
TON 
aid of ••••••••••••••••••••..••..... 772 

ST. LOUIS HOllIE A..."¥D SCHOOL Fol'age 
BOYS, WEST SCARBORO 
aid "f ............................• '773 

STACYVILLE PLANTATION 
road from south line of Patten to 
Sherman station .......•......•... 803 

STARIiS, TO"\VN OF 
road from New Sharon to Witham 
Corner .••....•...•.••••.....•••... 803 

STATE 
distribution and advertising of data 729 

STATE BOARD OF l\IOTHERS' AID 
emergeney appropriation •••••••.•. 775 

STATE DEPARTl\IENT OF HEALTH 
appropriation for aid of typhoid 
carriers ••...........•...••..•..... 721 
we1fare and hygiene of maternity 
and childhood ••..••..•....•••.•••. 809 

STATE DEPARTl\IENTS 
additional room for ••.•.•••......• 752 

STATE LIBR.ARY 
pro"\--ision for ...................... 752 

STATE PARIi COl\BIISSION 
for lllaintenanee ana improvement 
of state parle •.•••.•.......•.••••. 819 

STATE PRISON 
for eonstruetion and equipment of 
a building ..••.•...•••..•.••..••.• 739 

STATE REFORl\IATORY FOR l\IEN 
elaims, payment of •••••........... 779 
for industrial buililing, construction 
and equipment •..•..•.•.•.•....... 750 
for maintenanee, etc .•...•••••.••.. 748 

STATE REFORIUATORY FOR 
WOl\IEN 
ereetion of a house for mothers and 
babies ..........••••.........•.... 753 
for maintenanee and other purposes 749 

S'l'ATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS 
for maintenance, etc. .............. 747 

STATE SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
for maintenanee, etc ..•••..•....... 812 

STATUE 
of Hannibal HmnIin ••.•..•.•••.•.. 819 

STE'I'SON, ROLLIN N. 
elann, payment of .•..•.•.....••... 768 

STETSON, TOWN OF 
elaUn, payment of ..........•.•... 817 

STErBEN, TO"\VN OF 
road known as Stanlcy Point road . 803 

STRONG, TO"\VN OF 
road from Strong to New Vineyard 803 

SUl\INER. TO"\VN OF 
road from bridge near Pleasant 
pond towards West Sumner .•.•... 804 

SURRY. TOWN OF 
roall known as South Surry road 804 

SUTTON, JENNIE S. 
state pension ...................... 727 

S"\VANVILLE, TO"\VN OF 
road from Swanville to North Sears-
port •••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••. 804 
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SYSLADOllSIS IuUi:E 
screening- of outlet 

SYLVAN LA.KE 

Page 

812 

screening of outlet ......•......... 809 

PUBLIC LAWS 

T 
'l'ACOllIA CHAIN OF IuUi:ES 

ice fisbing prohibited ............•. 377 

'rAX 
of auxiliary state fo...,sts .........• 311 
on g:lsoline ..•.................... 65 
On gasoline, appropriation of moneys 392 
on gasoline, five cents levi~d ...... 391 
on ga8oline, referendum provided 
for ..•...........•.........•...... 393 
refund to land owners from Maine 
l"orestry District funds ........... 123 

TA..XATION 
excDll.tions frODl .................. 269 
exemption from, of household furni-
ture ................••............ 9·1 

TAXES 
Ul)On Dlortgnged real estate ....... 314 

TAXIDERlIlISTS 
lieensing of ........................ 368 

TEACHERS' PENSIONS 
.amonnt increased .................. 92 
I"llles governin.g issuance .......... 116 

'J'EACHERS' ItE'l'IRElIIENT SYSTE~I 
contributions toward retirE'ment 98 

TELEPHONE OPERATORS 
bours of employment of 

THOllIPSON LAli:E 

143 

elosed time continued- ....•.... : ... 386 

'rHREE lIIILE POND 
close time on ...................... 37·1 

'J'lIROUGH WAYS 
designation of ...........•......... 139 

TODDY POND 
closed for perch fishing 385 

'l'O,"VN FORESTS 
sulc and exchange of ............. 6·1 

TO'Vl\- OFFICES 
v:lc:'lneies in ...................... 126 

TRANSPOR'J'ATION 
or board .of children in places of 
temporary residences ...•......•... 131 

TRAPPING 
fur-bearing niIhnals, .regulated .... 27 
Season regulated .................. 363 

TREASUREIl 
Androscoggin county, salary in-
creased •.................•........ 91 

'J'RL1.L JUSTICES 
"PIleal from ....................... 317 

TRIAL TERlIIS 
Slll)crior court ternlS fixed ........ 225 

'l'RIJST FUNDS 
UIYestnlent in permanent securities 236 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

TERlIIINAL FACILITn~S 
Page 

paY1llent for use of ...•........... 443 

THE lIIAINE FOUNDATION 
ineol"IJOl"ation of •.........••....... 5-17 

TO'VN OF RUlIIFORD SCHOOL DIS­
'J'IllCT 
incorllorntion of •...••....•....... 563 

RESOLVES 

TALllOT, Ii:ATE D. 
state pension .•.....•............. 717 

TE:lIPLE, TO~7N OF 
road from Temple to Farmington .. 804 

TElIIPOH.ARY HOnE FOR WOllJJ!JN 
AND CHILDREN, PORTLAND 
:lid of ............•........•....... 774 

""J'HE llEGINNINGS OJo' EDUCA'J'ION 
TN "L4.INE" 
Illlrchase of eOllies ...•...•........ 734 

THOllIAS, C. J. 
claim, payment of ................. 730 

TOPSFIELD, TO'VN OF 
rond from Kossuth Plantation to­
wards Topsfield Village ....•.•.... 804 

'l'OPSHAlII, TO~'N OF 
roud l{.llo,vn as ''Jllid~lesex road" 

TO'VNSHIP NO. 10 HANCOCK 
COUN'l'Y 
repair of "Black Woods Road" 

TRElIIONT, TOWN OF 
road between Camp Hill and Ellis 

804 

757 

Hill •..•........••.•.........•...•. 804 

TRESCOTT, TO'VN OF 
road from Haycock's Harbor to 
.Moose River ••.................... 804 

T{;RNEIt, OSC,Ut E. 
elaim, payment of ••..•........... 768 

'l'URNER, 'l'O'VN OF 
road from North Turner bridge to 
North Turner •.•.•...•.....•...... 80!; 

TYPHOID CAlUUERS 
·nllpropriation for aid of .•........ 721 

PUBLIC LAWS 

u 
UNDERTAli:ERS 

licenses eXl)ire unnunlly; fee 
relicensing and registration 

UNIFORllIS 

120 
120 

wenring U. S., unauthorized 261 

UNITED STATES REGULATIONS 
to goyern national guard ....•..•. 259 

UNI'\>"ERSITY OF lIIAINE 
.mpport of .•.•..•.•..•..••..••.•... 7 



986 INDEX. 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

Page 
UNION RIVER RAILWAY COlIIPANY 

ineorl.oration of .................. 425 

UNION TERlIIINAL COllIPANY 
charter extended .................. 431 

UNITED BAPTIST CONVENTION 
to heeome vested with property of 
disbanded churches ... ~ . . . . . . . . . .. 484 

RESOLVES 

UNION, TOWN OF 
road toward Warren ............... 805 

UNITY, TOWN OF 
road from Benton to Unity ........ 805 
road from Freedom to Thorndike .. 805 

PUBLIC LAWS 

v 
YACANCIES 

in town offices 126 

'VALIDATING 
certain acts and deeds 159 

VASECTOllIY 
relnting to operations ............ . 4 

VEHICLES 
lien on, for labor performed 245 
use of, on closed ways and b;·idg~; 70 

VERONA 

PUBLIC LAWS 

w 
Page 

"\VALDO COUNTY 
county attorney, salary increased 199 
register. of Ileeds, allowance for 
cIerI;:: hire increased ............... 74 

"\VALI\:ER BROOl\: 
elose time for five years .......... 383 

"\VAR 
artieles of, and courts-martial ..... 262 

"\VAR BOND SINKING FUND 
provision made for ................. 263 

W_lltDS 
eity of Portland, boundaries altered 137 

WAREHOUSES AND WAREHOUSE­
IIIEN 
R. S. C. 3D, secs. 4-10 repealed...... 57 

"\VASHINGTON COUNTY 
county eonmlissionersJ salary in-
creased ....................... . . .. 185 
register of l.robate, salary increased 73 
sheriff, salary increased ........... 116 

\VASIDNGTON'S BIRTHDAY 
Fehruary 22, a legal holiday ....... 177· 

WAYS 
closing of, in winter .............. 69 
crossing railroad tracl;::s .......... 18 

"\VEIGHTS AND IIIEASURES 
fees of sealers of ................. 238 
sta1e sealer of .................... 158 

WELLS, TO-wN OF 
digging 9f clams regulated ....... . 38 

"\VEST BRANCH 
elose time for five years 383 

hunting with dogs in, section re- WIFE 
pealed ............................ 230 restraint of pending libel prohibited] 88 

VESSELS 
registration of, engaged in inland 
navigation ..................... .... 25 

YETERANS 
guardianship of incompetent and of 
minor children of disabled veterans 21 
relief for needy of di;;abled of World 
,Var .............................. 275 
Spanish "\Var, exempted from poll 
tax ............................... 269 

VIRGINIA L.AIi:E 
open time for bass fishing ......... 43 

YOTERS 
in unineorporated plaees and on 
islands ....................•....... 73 
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